During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company recognized an expense, representing employer
contributions to the defined contribution plans, in the amount of $5.2 million (2019 – $4.9 million).

(c) Allocation of plan assets

2020 2019
Salary Bargaining unit Salary Bargaining unit

% % % %

Equity instruments 41 32 35 27
Debt instruments 59 68 65 73

100 100 100 100

Brewers Retail Inc.
Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2020

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

24

(d) Significant actuarial assumptions

2020 2019
   %   %

Discount rate
Salary pension plan 2.34 3.05
 Bargaining unit pension plan 2.55 3.14
Post-retirement benefits 2.42 3.08
Post-employment benefits 1.93 2.75

Future salary increases 2.00 2.00
Medical trend rate 5.00 5.00

(e) Estimated employer contributions to future benefit plans in 2021

$

Defined benefit plans —
Defined contribution plans 5,341
Other benefit plans 5,395

(g) Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact on the present value of the obligation as at December 31, 2020 for changes in
the significant assumptions.

Defined benefit pension plans Other benefit plans
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Change in assumptions $ $ $ $

Discount rate (1%) (129,592) 163,393 (6,061) 7,370
Mortality rate (increase of 1 year

in life expectancy) 39,841 n/a 1,014 n/a
Medical trend rate (1%) n/a n/a 3,917 (3,373)

Brewers Retail Inc.
Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2020

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

25

18. Deferred income taxes
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities

2020

Opening
balance –
January 1

Recognized
in net

income

Recognized
in other

comprehensive
loss

Closing
balance –

December 31
$ $ $ $

Employee benefits 29,763 2,783 (12,670) 19,876
Property, plant and equipment 9,813 8,168 — 17,981
Non-capital losses 16,606 (4,864) — 11,742
Corporate minimum tax — — — —
Reserves and deferred income 13,078 9,163 — 22,241
Net deferred income tax asset

(liability) 69,260 15,250 (12,670) 71,840

2019

Opening
balance –
January 1

Recognized
in net

income

Recognized
in other

comprehensive
income

Closing
balance –

December 31
$ $ $ $

Employee benefits 21,552 (2,219) 10,430 29,763
Property, plant and equipment 5,941 3,872 — 9,813
Non-capital losses 14,132 2,474 — 16,606
Corporate minimum tax 1,743 (1,743) — —
Reserves and deferred income 6,572 6,506 — 13,078
Net deferred income tax asset 49,940 8,890 10,430 69,260

Brewers Retail Inc.
Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2020

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

26

19. Income tax expense (recovery)
2020 2019

$ $

Current income tax (recovery) expense
Current period — —
Adjustment in respect of prior periods (25) 70

(25) 70
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)

Origination and reversal of temporary differences (15,250) (8,890)
(15,275) (8,820)

Reconciliation of income tax expense (recovery)

2020 2019
$ $

Loss before income taxes based on tax rate of 26.5% (13,355) (10,929)
Adjustments resulting from:

Permanent differences (1,660) (1,852)
Write-down of deferred tax asset — 1,813
Adjustment in respect of prior periods (25) 931
Reclassification to other comprehensive income (loss) on excess

contributions — 1,124
Other (235) 93

(15,275) (8,820)

20. Share capital
Share capital consists of the following:

Authorized

First equity shares, issuable in up to 200 series, with each series consisting of exactly 100 shares

Up to 10,000 Second equity shares

Issued and outstanding

2020 2019
$ $

3,100 First equity shares (2019 – 3,000) 3 3
10,000 Second equity shares (2019 – 10,000) 200,342 200,342

200,345 200,345

Brewers Retail Inc.
Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2020

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

27

The First equity shares are reserved for issuance to any qualifying Ontario brewer that wishes to subscribe for
shares and carry the right to vote and to receive dividends if, as and when declared by the Board of Directors. First
equity shareholders have the right to require the Company to redeem their shares at any time for the original
subscription price. The First equity shares rank senior to the Second equity shares with respect to the payment of
amounts owed on the occurrence of a liquidation event involving the Company, as defined in the MFA. The amount